
You can view the agenda at https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code above.

Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

You can view the agenda at https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code above.

Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the 
Corporate Infrastructure and 
Regulatory Services Scrutiny 
Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 16 June 2020 Email: wendy.simpson@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Wendy Simpson 01392 384383

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 24th June, 2020

A meeting of the Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee is to be held 
on the above date at 10.30 am to consider the following matters. This will be a Virtual Meeting. For 
the joining instructions please contact the Clerk for further details on attendance and/or public 
participation. 

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies 
2 Minutes 

Minutes of the ordinary and budget Meetings held on 28 January 2020 (previously
circulated).

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as matters of 
urgency.

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/


4 Public Participation 
Members of the public may make representations/presentations on any substantive 
matter listed in the published agenda for this meeting, as set out hereunder, relating to a 
specific matter or an examination of services or facilities provided or to be provided.

5 Covid-19: Whole County Council Overview 
Chief Executive to report

6 Treasury Management Stewardship Report: Annual Report 2019/20 (Pages 1 - 6)
Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/47) attached.

7 Update on Flood Risk Management Activities and the Local Strategy Review (Pages 7 - 
20)
Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment (PTE/20/10), attached

8 Standing Overview Group: Exeter Transport Strategy 
Notes of the meeting held on 18 June 2020, to follow

9 20219 Locality  Annual Report 2019/20 (Pages 21 - 26)
Joint Report of the County Treasurer, and Chief Officer for Communities, Public Health, 
Environment & Prosperity (CS/20/1), attached

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

10 Items Previously Circulated (Pages 27 - 28)
Below is information previously circulated to Members relating to a matter previously 
considered by this Scrutiny Committee:

Letter from the Department for Digital, Culture, Media and Sport: response to the 
Committee’s Task Group Report on gambling harm, (letter attached). 

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND 
PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE DISCLOSED

Nil

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain confidential information and should therefore be 
treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).
Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore invited to 
return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.



Membership 
Councillors A Dewhirst (Chair), P Colthorpe (Vice-Chair), Y Atkinson, K Ball, J Berry, R Bloxham, J Brook, P Crabb, 
A Eastman, R Edgell, I Hall, J Hook, R Radford, C Slade, C Whitton and J Hodgson
Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at this meeting, 
prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on this agenda 
should contact Wendy Simpson 01392 384383.
Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s Website and can also be accessed via the 
Modern.Gov app, available from the usual stores..
Webcasting, Recording or Re
[...]
king meters.

As indicated above, parking cannot be guaranteed and visitors should allow themselves enough time to find alternative 
parking if necessary.  Public car parking can be found at the Cathedral Quay or Magdalen Road Car Parks (approx. 20 
minutes walk). There are two disabled parking bays within the visitor car park. Additional disabled parking bays are 
available in the staff car park. These can be accessed via the intercom at the entrance barrier to the staff car park.

        NB                                 Denotes bus stops

Fire/Emergency Instructions
In the event of a fire or other emergency please note the following instructions. If you discover a fire, immediately inform 
the nearest member of staff and/or operate the nearest fire alarm. On hearing a fire alarm leave the building by the 
nearest available exit.  The County Hall Stewardesses will help direct you. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and 
do not use the lifts.  Assemble either on the cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car 
park behind Bellair, as shown on the site map above. Please remain at the assembly point until you receive further 
instructions.  Do not re-enter the building without being told to do so.

First Aid
Contact Main Reception (extension 2504) for a trained first aider. 

A J

https://new.devon.gov.uk/help/visiting-county-hall/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/travel/cycle/
https://liftshare.com/uk/community/devon




CT/20/47 
Corporate Infrastructure & Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee 

24 June 2020 

 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STEWARDSHIP ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20 

 
Report of the County Treasurer 
 
 

 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and determination 
by the Committee before taking effect. 

 
 
Recommendation:   That the Committee notes the report and considers whether it 

wishes to make any further comments to Cabinet on the 2019/20 
Treasury Management outturn position. 

  

1. Introduction 

1.1. The County Council has adopted the CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy) Code of Practice for Treasury Management in the Public Services. A revised 
Code of Practice was published by CIPFA in December 2017 and a revised Policy 
Statement and Treasury Management Practices (TMPs) were agreed by Council in 
February 2018. These were not changed for 2019/20. The Treasury Management and 
Investment Strategy for 2019/20 was agreed by Council in February 2019 and forms part 
of the published budget book. 

1.2. The purpose of this report is to show the outturn position, review performance and inform 
members of any key matters arising from the Council's Treasury and Debt Management 
activities during the 2019/20 financial year. The report also includes an update on the 
2020/21 Strategy. This report, together with any comments offered by this committee, will 
be considered by Cabinet on 8th July. 

 

2. Minimum Revenue Provision 

2.1. Each year the Council has a statutory obligation to charge to the revenue account an 
annual amount of Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP), which is a charge to make 
provision for the repayment of the authority's external debt and internal borrowing. The 
charge is based on the historic borrowing required to fund the Council's capital 
programme. 

2.2. The current policy is to charge MRP based on the period of benefit of the capital 
investment, i.e. straight line, over the life of the asset. However, all supported borrowing up 
to 1st April 2008 is charged over the life of the assets, calculated using the annuity 
method. The final outturn for MRP for 2019/20 was £14.432m. 

 

3. Treasury Management Outturn Position 2019/20 - Borrowing 

3.1. The overall aims of the borrowing strategy are to achieve:  

 Borrowing at the lowest rates possible in the most appropriate periods; 

 The minimum borrowing costs and expenses; 

 A reduction in the average interest rate of the debt portfolio. 

P
[...]
ear report will provide a further update on the forecast investment income for the 
year. 

 

7. Summary 

7.1. No long term or short-term borrowing was undertaken during 2019/20. It is not envisaged 
that any new long-term borrowing will be required over the next three year period but this 
will be reviewed annually. 

7.2. No opportunities arose during the 2019/20 financial year to repay outstanding debt without 
incurring substantial premium penalties, which would negate the benefit of repaying the 
debt.  

7.3. Investment income of £2.496 million was achieved in 2019/20 against a full year budget of 
£1.6 million. This represented a return of 1.11%, including the Property Fund investment. 
Successful prudent management of the Council’s short-term cash reserves has delivered a 
surplus of £0.9 million for the 2019/20 financial year. 

 
 
 
 
Mary Davis 
 
Electoral Divisions:  All  
Local Government Act 1972 
List of Background Papers - Nil 
Contact for Enquiries:   Mark Gayler 
Tel No:  (01392) 383621 Room G97 

Page 6

Agenda Item 6



PTE/20/10

Corporate, Infrastructure & Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee
24 June 2020

Update on Flood Risk Management Activities and the Local Strategy Review

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment

1. Summary

This report provides an update on the activities being carried out by Devon County Council’s Flood 
& Coastal Risk Management Team, in accordance with their responsibilities as the Lead Local 
Flood Authority (LLFA) for Devon. It also brings to the Committee’s attention the updating of the 
Local Flood Risk Management Strategy for Devon, which is due for publication by January 2021; 
this will replace the current strategy, published in 2014. Additionally, it provides an update on the 
adoption of sustainable drainage measures, which was raised as an issue by this Committee at its 
meeting in March 2019.

2. LLFA Responsibilities

2.1 Local Strategy
As previously reported, the first Devon Local Flood Risk Management Strategy was published in 
2014 for a 6-year period and is, therefore, due for updating. We commenced the review process at 
the end of 2019 to ensure a planned collaborative approach could be taken, enabling all other Risk 
Management Authorities (RMAs) and key stakeholders to be involved in the development of the 
revised strategy.

An internal Project Board was established to oversee this process consisting of the Head of 
Planning, Transportation and Environment, the Environment Manager and the 4 elected members 
representing DCC on the South West Regional Flood & Coastal Committee. An initial meeting was 
held between the Board and officers of the Flood & Coastal Risk Management Team to discuss the 
proposed format of the revised Strategy and to set out a programme for its delivery. The 
programme suggested that the draft Strategy should be brought to the attention of Corporate 
Infrastructure & Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee, prior to public consultation, with its final 
adoption agreed by Cabinet in December 2020.

There has been no updated national guidance on the content of such strategies, so this can be 
agreed locally to suit the specific requirements of the LLFA and partner stakeholders. In our 
opinion, the original Strategy provided a lot of detail on the specific roles and responsibilities of 
each RMA and their approach to partnership delivery but, other than though the accompanying 
Annual Action Plan, insufficiently focussed on the main flood risk priorities to be addressed over 
the Strategy period. To remedy this, we have divided the revised strategy into four distinct 
sections. The first provides a much more concise precis of the descriptive content and principles 
set out in the original strategy, which is relevant to all RMAs. The second highlights where we, as 
LLFA, plan to investigate and invest in flood risk priorities over coming 6 year programme period; 
this will be developed using the prioritisation
[...]
.......................................................................................
32
Who to contact about flooding
................................................................................................................................................
33

Page 20

Agenda Item 7



SC/20/1

Corporate, Infrastructure & Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee
24th June 2020

Locality Budget Annual Report 2019/2020

Joint Report of the County Treasurer, and Chief Officer for Communities, Public Health, 
Environment & Prosperity

1. Introduction

In line with the Council’s ‘Locality Budget Operating Principles’ an annual statement which 
summarises the allocations approved by Members is submitted to this Committee for audit 
and monitoring purposes. 

Each Member of the County Council was allocated a budget of £10,000 for 2019/20 to use to 
respond to local needs by giving grants in accordance with operating principle in Part 3 of 
Section 5 of the Constitution.

The locality budget process enables Members to give grants which respond to local needs 
within electoral divisions by supporting projects or activities that benefit the people and 
communities they represent. The Locality Budget, together with the ongoing Crowdfund Devon 
pilot, the Doing What Matters Community Grant Fund and the Making the Connection Grant 
Fund, have been key elements of the Council’s commitment to community resilience. 

With DCC responding currently to the COVID-19 crisis, the Doing What Matters and Making 
the Connection grant schemes have been suspended until further notice, with resources  
diverted to the newly created COVID-19 Prompt Action Fund (PAF). While our healthcare 
systems, public health practitioners, and local and national government are doing everything 
in their power to slow the spread of coronavirus, our voluntary and community sector 
organisations and local communities are also preparing to safely assist those most vulnerable 
during this unprecedented time. Through the COVID-19 Action Fund, DCC will rapidly provide 
small (less than £500) and medium (£500 to £5k) amounts of grant funding to community-led 
schemes, which identify and/or achieve the important things that can safely address some of 
the issues that are arising because of this Coronavirus outbreak

 

2. Locality Budget Statement of 2019/20

This Statement has been prepared for audit and monitoring purposes and summaries 
expenditure in 2019/20 by each of the 60 Councillors. 

For each Member, Appendix 1 to this report details: 

 Total Locality Budget for 2019/20 
 Carried forward Locality Budget from 2018/19
 Total Locality Budget payments allocated in 2019/20 

The Committee may wish to note the following: 

Total Locality Budget for 2019/20

Page 21

Agenda Item 9



 
 The total Locality Budget available for 2019/20 was £838,007.14.

Total Locality Budget expenditure in 2019/20

 The total Locality Budget allocated in 2019/20 was £591,892.25.

An analysis of 2019/20 Locality Budget expenditure by project type shows the following 
expenditure during 2019/20:

Type of 
project Total allocated 
Culture £100,834.89
Economy £137,578.54
Events £98,875.79
Facilities £181,407.40
Highways £44,101.53
Other £29,094.10
Total £591,892.25

Culture includes:  Sport, leisure, arts, heritage, culture e.g. allotments, theatre, play, music.
Economy includes: Local economy, employment and welfare e.g. community shops, food 
banks, homelessness, youth clubs and libraries.
Events includes:  Community events and seasonal celebrations, trips, visits, 
commemorations, memorial events.
Facilities includes village hall/community facility improvements.
Highways includes  grit bins, signs, safety improvements, bridges, traffic regulation orders, 
rights of way, weed treatment/clearance.

Mary Davis
County Treasurer

Dr Virginia Pearson
Chief Officer for Communities, Public Health, Environment & Prosperity

Electoral Divisions: All

Local Government Act 1972: List of Background
[...]
,000.00 £16,950.00 £4,400.00 £12,550.00
 George Gribble £1,508.03 £10,000.00 £11,508.03 £5,712.80 £5,795.23
 Jerry Brook £3,241.83 £10,000.00 £13,241.83 £5,812.67 £7,429.16
 John Clatworthy £146.01 £10,000.00 £10,146.01 £9,050.00 £1,096.01
 Alan Connett £261.35 £10,000.00 £10,261.35 £10,261.35 £0.00
 Alistair Dewhirst £0.00 £10,000.00 £10,000.00 £9,100.00 £900.00
 Ron Peart £297.00 £10,000.00 £10,297.00 £9,298.00 £999.00
 Jackie Hook £0.00 £10,000.00 £10,000.00 £8,800.00 £1,200.00
 Gordon Hook £3,243.00 £10,000.00 £13,243.00 £9,800.00 £3,443.00
 Sylvia Russell £1,719.00 £10,000.00 £11,719.00 £6,800.00 £4,919.00

Page 24

Agenda Item 9



 
TEIGNBRIDGE £17,366.22 £100,000.00 £117,366.22 £79,034.82 £38,331.40

      
 Brought 

forward 
18/19

Budget            
19/20

Total 
Budget

Total 
Allocated

Remaining

 Linda Hellyer £4,583.41 £10,000.00 £14,583.41 £10,279.60 £4,303.81
 Tony Inch £2,951.41 £10,000.00 £12,951.41 £6,965.00 £5,986.41
 Barry Parsons £6,150.29 £10,000.00 £16,150.29 £13,880.00 £2,270.29
 Andrew 
Eastman 

£9,131.41 £10,000.00 £19,131.41 £13,000.00 £6,131.41

 Andrew Saywell £1,142.78 £10,000.00 £11,142.78 £9,185.60 £1,957.18

 TORRIDGE £23,959.30 £50,000.00 £73,959.30 £53,310.20 £20,649.10

      
 Brought 

forward 
18/19

Budget            
19/20

Total 
Budget

Total 
Allocated

Remaining

 James McInnes £3,080.00 £10,000.00 £13,080.00 £12,235.00 £845.00
 Kevin Ball £5,102.00 £10,000.00 £15,102.00 £11,977.87 £3,124.13
 Debo Sellis  £2,000.00 £10,000.00 £12,000.00 £11,999.91 £0.09
 Philip Sanders £4,150.00 £10,000.00 £14,150.00 £14,111.10 £38.90
 
WEST DEVON £14,332.00 £40,000.00 £54,332.00 £50,323.88 £4,008.12

  

 TOTAL £238,007.14 £600,000.00 £838,007.14 £591,892.25 £246,114.89

Page 25

Agenda Item 9





Page 27

Agenda Item 10



Page 28

Agenda Item 10


	Agenda
	6 Treasury Management Stewardship Report: Annual Report 2019/20
	7 Update on Flood Risk Management Activities and the Local Strategy Review
	9 20219 Locality  Annual Report 2019

Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

24/06/20

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

24 June 2020 

Present:-

Councillors A Dewhirst (Chair), P Colthorpe (Vice-Chair), Y Atkinson, K Ball, J Berry, 
R Bloxham, J Brook, P Crabb, R Edgell, I Hall, J Hook, R Radford and C Slade

Apologies:-

Councillors A Eastman

Members attending in accordance with Standing Order 25

Councillors R Gilbert and R Hosking 

* 176  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the budget and ordinary meetings held on 28 January 2020 
be signed as correct records.

* 177  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no matter raised as a matter of urgency.

* 178  Public Participation

There were no oral representations from members of the Public.

* 179  Covid-19: Whole County Council Overview

The Chief Executive (Devon County Council) reported on the current position within Devon 
relating to the COVID-19 pandemic and measures being undertaken by the County Council 
with the NHS and the private/voluntary care sectors to safeguard the public and mitigate the 
wider impacts of the virus, as follows: 

 the relatively low number of positive cases and deaths in Devon (1100 and 125 
respectively, to date), although the actual number of positive cases was likely to be 
significantly higher;

 Devon had one of the lowest number of cases and deaths nationally, 146th of 150 upper 
tier local authorities; 

 with the recent relaxation of lock down rules and increased number of visitors, to date 
there had been no increased rate of positive cases; 

 the incidents of cases in care home settings was the lowest nationally in the South West 
and Devon was the lowest in the South West according to figures by Public Health 
England and there was ongoing work to support Devon’s care homes;

 the number of cases/deaths was supported by press coverage showing excess deaths in 
Devon was in the lowest category nationally and North Devon was the lowest overall;

 work to support care home settings, taking pressure off the NHS;
 the Council had established in January a multidisciplinary Pandemic Incident Team to 

help coordinate the response and advise the leadership group and now this was being 
disbanded with other governance arrangements in place;

 the Council had been chosen as a Beacon Council with a national profile;



CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
24/06/20

 formation of the Health Protection Board and a Local Breakout Management Team 
(reporting to the local Outbreak Board led by the Leader of the Council) to coordinate the 
response in the South West both led by the Council’s Director of Public Health with 
colleagues across the region;  

 the excellent work of the communications team and the Transport Co-ordination Team 
during the pandemic; and 

 staff surveys which indicated the positive view of employees relating to their welfare.   
 
In response to Members’ questions the Chief Executive’s comments included:

 the current national operation of the test and track arrangements and which would in time 
include a local response with partners as required and the developing technology to 
improve this important area;

 the close work by the Council with partners to mitigate any outbreaks with the expected 
influx of more visitors to the County and the South West as lockdown rules were relaxed;

 contingency planning in regard to local outbreaks and the close work of all three tiers of 
local government in Devon and with voluntary local resilience groups in developing local 
initiatives across the County;

 it was anticipated that any local lockdown would be a last resort after all other mitigation 
actions had been put in place;

 the County Council had submitted financial returns to the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities & Local Government to cover the additional cost of the pandemic totalling  
£39.180 m of which £36.711m had been granted, representing a small gap of some 
£2.5m which was manageable (£26m was earmarked for Adult Social Care and Health 
(including £5m for PPE), £12.5m to support care providers, £5.7 m for Children’s 
Services, and £2m for mortuary services, and £3m on other services); 

 the current financial impact across the Districts and implications for future Council Tax 
demands was significant and a Team Devon led by the  County Council would be 
addressing the overall economic impacts, noting the District Councils’ significant loss of 
revenue estimated at £95 m across the County on which representations had been made 
to the Government Minister;  

 value of Scrutiny in reviewing the management of the crisis and ongoing economic and 
other impacts; and 

 the developing new ways of working arising from the pandemic for example the success 
of virtual meetings at all levels including Cabinet and other formal Member meetings such 
as this and the other Scrutiny Committees (Minute *185 below refers).   

The Chair and other Members  commended the Council’s Leadership team and all staff in its 
response to the pandemic to mitigate its impact and protect the wellbeing of all communities 
in Devon.   

* 180  Treasury Management Stewardship Report: Annual Report 2019/20

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/47)  on the outturn 
position, review of performance and key matters arising from the Council's Treasury and Debt 
Management activities during the 2019/20 financial year. The Report also included an update 
on the 2020/21 Strategy and detailed the minimum revenue position, treasury management 
outturn position 2019/20 – borrowing and investments, prudential indicators, and a 2020/21 
update. 

In discussion with the County Treasurer, Members referred to other investment opportunities 
arising from the low level of returns and associated additional risk. 

It was MOVED by Councillor A Dewhirst, SECONDED by Councillor J Hodgson, and 

RESOLVED that the Treasury Management outturn position 2019/20 be commended to the 
Cabinet and the County Treasurer’s Treasury Team be congratulate for the positive outturn 
for 2019/20.    



CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

24/06/20

* 181  Update on Flood Risk Management Activities and the Local Strategy Review

The Committee considered  the Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and 
Environment (PTE/20/10) on an update on the activities being carried out by Devon County 
Council’s Flood & Coastal Risk Management Team, in accordance with their responsibilities 
as the Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) for Devon, and the key points in regard to updating 
the Local Flood Risk Management Strategy for Devon, which was due for publication by 
January 2021 which replaced the current strategy, published in 2014. Additionally, the Report 
provided an update on the adoption of sustainable drainage measures, which was raised as 
an issue by this Committee at its meeting in March 2019.

Members’ discussion points with the Officers included:

 there was no new national guidance on the production of Local Flood Risk Management 
Strategy and a project board had been established involving all the key stakeholders to 
draft the Strategy (in line with the duty to cooperate), prior to formal consultation;

 the need to highlight to landowners the potential ecological and other benefits for them 
with sustainable natural flood management measures as well as promoting community 
resilience and that a Best Practice Guidance was being developed for landowners and 
community groups;  

 the Strategy was not ready for consultation and public engagement but could be made 
available to Members; 

 the University of Exeter River Otter Beaver Study, the results of which would be reported 
to Government, had been referred to in the draft Strategy and examples of and further 
potential for natural spread to other areas; 

 the Environment Agency responsibility relating to the main river catchments and the 
Council’s responsibility in terms of responding to planning applications as a statutory 
consultee; and  

 reference to Environment Agency proposals relating to Ilfracombe and Bishops Tawton 
which officers would discuss with the respective local members.   

It was MOVED by Councillor J Brook, SECONDED by Councillor A Dewhirst, and 

RESOLVED 

(a) that the publication and use of the Best Practice Landowners Guide be supported to assist 
in the County Council communications around natural flood protection measures with 
landowners, communities, town and parish councils; and

(b) that the development of the draft Local Flood Risk Management Strategy for Devon be 
supported and that the outcome of the impending consultation be reported to this Committee.  

* 182  Standing Overview Group: Exeter Transport Strategy

(Councillor R Gilbert attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(i) and spoke to this item 
referring to the constructive Standing Overview Group deliberations and recommendations). 

The Committee considered the Notes of the Standing Overview Group meeting on 18 June 
2020 on the Exeter Transport Strategy and its recommendations. 

Members of the Group had been presented with a summary of the work undertaken to date 
including the draft transport strategy, public consultation responses and changes since this 
consultation, including how it had been updated to align more with Devon County Council’s 
declaration of a climate emergency.



CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
24/06/20

The Group had broadly supported the recommendations of the Strategy and its focus on 
improved travel choices for travel into the city; creating better places to support active travel 
opportunities for people travelling within the city and embracing the behaviour change and 
decarbonising opportunities which arose from better technology and innovation. The Group 
had noted the consultation response which was largely positive and had covered more than 
1100 public responses as well as from key stakeholders and organisations. Discussions had 
covered connectivity, green lanes to increase walking and cycling, longer term projects, 
impact on business and proposed actions.

The Group had broadly supported the recommendations in the Exeter Transport Strategy with 
the addition of the recommendations below and asked that these be presented to Cabinet:

1. Consideration to make some of the temporary pop-up measures to support 
walking and cycling be made permanent and for the strategy to extend this 
to “Green Lanes” supporting active travel access from villages on the edge 
of the city. 

2. That a list of potential transport projects is compiled with the aim of creating 
a clear implementation plan to support the strategy. 

Members discussion with the Chief Officer and comments and discussion points 
included: 

 some local misunderstanding about the green lane pop-ups in relation to 
social distancing and the COVID-19 pandemic;

 the local cycling infrastructure plan and cycling strategy and network for the 
City (which the Officer undertook to discuss with Councillor Whitton); 

 the need to look beyond Exeter within a Cycle Strategy to include Tiverton 
for example; 

 potential issues for public transport arising from the C-19 pandemic and that 
an officer public transport working group involving the County Council, 
Stagecoach and GWR was looking into the issues;

 the need to support any feasible proposal for park and ride to the south 
west of the City; and 

 proposals for additional connectivity with rail stations in Cullompton and 
Okehampton on which announcements were expected.  

It was MOVED by Councillor A Dewhirst, SECONDED by Councillor K Ball and 

RESOLVED that the Standing Overview Group’s recommendations as detailed above be 
commended to the Cabinet.   

* 183  20219 Locality  Annual Report 2019/20

The Committee received and noted the Joint Report of the County Treasurer, and Chief 
Officer for Communities, Public Health, Environment & Prosperity (SC/20/1) on the annual 
statement which summarised the allocations approved by Members submitted to this 
Committee for audit and monitoring purposes. 

Each Member of the County Council was allocated a budget of £10,000 for 2019/20 to use to 
respond to local needs by giving grants in accordance with operating principle in Part 3 of 
Section 5 of the Constitution. All carry forwards would be allowed for 2020/21. 

With the COVID-19 crisis, the Doing What Matters and Making the Connection, grant 
schemes had been suspended until further notice, with resources  diverted to the newly 
created COVID-19 Prompt Action Fund (PAF). Through the COVID-19 Action Fund, the 
County Council would rapidly provide small (less than £500) and medium (£500 to £5k) 
amounts of grant funding to community-led schemes, which identified and/or achieved the 



CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

24/06/20

important things that could safely address some of the issues that arose because of the 
pandemic. 

The Report detailed the Locality Budget Statement of 2019/20 which summarised expenditure 
in 2019/20 by each of the 60 Councillors. For each Member, Appendix 1 to the Report 
detailed: 

• Total Locality Budget for 2019/20; 
• Carried forward Locality Budget from 2018/19; and
• Total Locality Budget payments allocated in 2019/20. 

An analysis of 2019/20 Locality Budget expenditure by project type was also detailed in the 
Report. 

The Chief Officer undertook to update Members on the position in regard to the ‘Invest in 
Devon’ capital funding. 

* 184  Item Previously Circulated: Letter from the Department for Digital, Culture, 
Media and Sport: Gambling Harm

The Committee considered a  letter from the Department for Digital, Culture, Media and Sport: 
response to the Committee’s Task Group Report on gambling harm which had been 
previously circulated to Members.  

Members discussion points included: 

 the response was inadequate and did not address for example issues relating to the 
proliferation of advertising by the gambling industry and indirect advertising before the 
watershed by TV coverage of horse racing;

 the need for further information relating to gambling related tax receipts and expenditure 
on rehabilitation programmes for problem gambling;

 the impact of the pandemic in terms of problem gambling; and 
 noting that some forms of gambling were acceptable in terms of their minimum impact 

and pleasure it provided for non-problem gamblers. 

The Head of Scrutiny reported that the Centre for Public Scrutiny would be working with the 
County Council  to look at problem gambling and this would also involve the Gambling 
Commission’s Expert by Experience Group.

It was MOVED by Councillor A Dewhirst, SECONDED by Councillor K Ball and 

RESOLVED that Members draft a letter in response to the letter from the Parliamentary 
Under Secretary of State for Sport, Tourism and Heritage highlighting the issues and 
concerns outlined above and the need to explore further how problem gambling can be 
addressed.  

185  Virtual Meetings

(Councillor R Hosking attended in accordance with Standing Order 25 and spoke to this item 
referring to some limitations of Virtual Meetings) 

Arising on the discussions relating to the COVID-19 County Council Overview (Minute *179 
above refers) Members discussed the benefits and success and some reservations of Virtual 
Meetings. These were allowed by the Local Authorities (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority Meetings) (England) Regulations 2020 and would apply to local authority meetings 
in England required to be held before 7th May 2021.



CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
24/06/20

Members considered that was merit in allowing flexibility to continue with Virtual Meetings 
after the regulations lapsed as well as face to face meetings when appropriate. This would 
help promote the climate change agenda, save members’ and officer time and reduce 
expenses without detriment to the democratic process.  

It was MOVED by Councillor A Dewhirst, SECONDED by Councillor Hall and 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet be requested to write to Secretary of State to permanently 
change the law to enable virtual meetings to be a fixture of the effective running of local 
decision making for Local Authorities as this will support the most effective local decision 
making and action and further support green initiatives and carbon reduction.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 2.00 pm


